University of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006
NAAC Accredited Grade “A+”

NOTIEIISnuteS of BOS Meeting for MCA Programme held on 17-04-2025 at 10:30 a.m

in the Department of Computer Science . -
A Board of Studies (BOS) meeting was held on 17-04-2025 at 10:30 a.m in the office
chamber of Head of the Department regarding framing of Structure and Syllabus for One-

Year MCA and Two-Year MCA programmes under NEP 2020 guidelines under the
chairmanship of HOD, Computer Science Department,

The following were present:

1. Prof. Javaid Igbal HOD/Chairman in the Chair....
2. Prof. M Arif Wanj Member .

3. Prof. M. Ashraf Shah NEP Consultant

4. Dr. Manzoor Ahmad Chachoo Member

5. Dr. Kaiser Javeed Girj Member

6. Dr. Sajad M. Khan Member

7. Dr. Sajid Yousuf Bhat Member

8. Dr. Abid Sarwar Member ]
9. Dr. Umar Farooq Member (North Campus)
10. Dr. Abid Hussain Wanj Member (South Campus)
11. Mr. Kh. Mohmad Shafi Member (Sr. Scholar) .
12. Mr. Mohmad Azhar Teli Member (Sr. Scholar)
Item I .

In light of the circular regarding '.t'he framin

2020 guidelines, issued by the Assistant Registrar (Academic) vide No, F(PG-
Syllabus/NEP-2020)Acad/KU/25 dated 25-02-202 ,

for admission to MCA programmes as follows:-
For Two-Year MCA: - .
“Any Graduate with at least 12 credits in Computer Science / applications under
CBCS/NEP 2020 Scheme

OR -
B.Sc. with Mathematics (at 10+2 level OR in 8raduation) or B.T. ech/BE”
For One-Year MCA: - ’

“dny 4-Year graduate with at leqst 20 credits in Comp
other computing field”

uter Science/applications or any

gh discussions and deliberations, the BOS
committee framed the structure and syllabus for MCA 1and 2-year Programmes under NEP

2020. The Syllabus of the proposed courses has been revised in terms of content,
programme learning outcomes, course learning outcomes and their mapping for each
course. The structure is attacheq as Annexure — [ and syllabus for the entire programme is
attached as Annexure — IJ to these minutes,

It was unanimously resolved that this Structure and Syllabus for MCA programme under
EP 2020 be forwarded to Dean, SAST fo

I approval by the Competent Authority.
he meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chajr. .
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Two Year MCA Syllabus Structure (CW+R)

NCr
Credi

r
Level

Semeste

Core Papers (Core
Course/Elective)

Cours
[}
Level

Credit

[Total
Credit

Max. Marks

Credit

Distributio

Contact
Hour

Course Name

Internal

En

Se

Total

L:T:P

Sem-I

Java
Programming
MMCACIPI12
5

400

28

72

100

4:0:0

60

Machine
Learning
MMCACMLI1
25

400

28

72

100

4:0.0

60

DCEC-I
MMCADXX125

400

28

72

100

4:0:0

60

DCEC-I1
MMCADXX125

400

22

28

72

100

4:0:0

60

Research
Methodology
MMCACRMI12
5

q.foo

14

36

50

2:0:0

30

Java
Programming
Lab
MMCALJP125

400

14

36

50

0:02

60

Machine
Learning Lab
MMCALMLI125

400

14

36

-50

0:02

60

Sem-II

Design and
Analysis of
Algorithms
MMCACDA225

400

28

72

100

4:0:.0

60

Mobile
Application
Development
MMCACMA22
5

400

28

7,

100

4:0:0

60

DCEC-11I
MMCADXX225

400

22

28

7

100

4:.0:.0 ]

60

DCEC-IV
MMCADXX225

400

28

72

100

4:.0.0

60

Research and
Publication
Ethics
MMCACRP22
5

Yoo

28

72

100

4:0:0

60

Mobile
Application
Development
Lab
MMCALMA?22
5

400

14

36

50

0:0:2

60

’;‘oml Credit (First Year)

750
hrﬂ
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NOTES
" [credit Contact
NCr Core Papers (Core Course . |Total  |Max. Marks Distribution |Hour
Credit| Semeste| - Course/Elective) | [ ever |Credit |Creaits
Level | ¥ Course Code
Internal (End L:T:P
Course Name Sem Total
Data Science with - S0 60
Python 500 |4 J28 72 |100
MMCACDS325 ; —
v 0:0 60
Web 500 |4 28 72 |100 40
Programming
MMCACWP325 _ _ . =
DCEC-V 72 1100 .
MMCADXX325 500 4 2.§
g oy © 4:0 60
DCEC-VI ) 7 100 4:0:0
MMCADXX325 500 i 22
Sem-11 [Sofrware 22 ' 200 (30
Project 500 |2 14 36 |50
Management
MMCACSP325_
Data Science with 0:02 60
Python Lab Bo p 14 | 36 | 50
MMCALDS325 ’
6.5 Web 5 ' 002 |60
g Programming Lab 300 P 14 36 50
EW+R MMCALWP325
1  |Project: -
Problem
Identification & 00 6 i )
Analysis
MMCAPPI425 _ | _ _
‘ Project: <~ R R
Dissertation- 50016 20
Sem-Iv [MMCAPDI425 _
Project:
Software 500 4 - -
Development
MMCAIXD425
‘Project: ‘
/ |Research 500 4 - -
> Component
MMCAPRC425
/0\_ - Total Credit (Aggregate) 86 '
/ il — )
’ ( [)iscipline Centric Elcctive I Courses (8-Credit Units) ;for Semester-1 ) )
of Course Code Course Name B
\ :\’\ 11 MMCADADI25 Advanced Data Structures
MMCADCGI125 Computer Graphics ]
MMCADMII25 - | Management Information System .
. MMCADSEI25 Software Engineering .
Discipline Centric Elective 11 Courses (8-Credit Units) for Semester-1
Course Code Course Name ]
MMCADDS.125 | Advanced Database Systems
MMCADAII25 Artificial Intelligence
) MMCADBCI25 Block Chain Technologies
/ MMCADCS125 Cyber Security & Digital Forensics 1
Discipline Centric Elective 111 Cou rses (8-Credit Units) for Semester-IT
\ Course Code Course Name R
MMCADAO225 Advanced Operating Systems ) i
| MMCADDI225 Digital Image Processing
X MMCADDS225 Decision Support Systems




Course Code

Discipline Centric Elective IV Courses (8-Credit Units) for Semester-II

Course Name

MMCADAC225 Advanced Computer Networks
MMCADCC225 Cloud Computing B
MMCADLP225 Linux Programming - :
MMCADTC225 Theory of Computation
Discipline Centric Elective V Courses (8-Credit Units) for Semester-III .
Course Code Course Name
N MMCADQC325 Quantum Computing
MMCADEH325 Ethical Hacking B
MMCADLY325 | Computer Vision . -
MMCADE;825 Enterprise Resource Planning _

Discipline Centric Elective VI Courses (8-

grédit Units) for Semester-III _
Course Code Course Name '
- MMCADNL325 Natural Language Processing
\‘\\r“?/ MMCADSK325 Software Quality Assurance
. Deep Learning -

MCADD):325
| MMCADJT325

Internet of Things (IoT)

oo

/ g ’ :
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e
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Two Year MCA Syllabus Structure (CW+R)

Credit
Credit Course . Course . Total Max. Marks Distribution | Contact
Level Scmester Type Coursc Codc with Name Level Credits Credits | Continuous End o Hours
i Total | L:T:P
Assessment | Semester
Core MMCACJP125: Java Programming 400 4 28 72 100 _ 4:0:0 60
Core MMCACML125: Machinc Learning 400 4 28 72 100 4:0:0 60
MMCADADI25: Advanced Data Structures
DCE-1 MMCADCG125: Computer Graphics i 400 4 28 72 100 4:0:0 60
MMCADMI125: Management Information System
MMCADSE125: Software Engincering
Sem-1 MMCADDS125: Advanced Database Systems 22
MMCADATII2S: Anificial Intelligence
DEEH MMCADBCI125: Block Chain Technologies 409 . =8 2 1 4304 6
MMCADCS|125: Cyber Security & Digital Forensics
Core MMCACRM]125: Rescarch Mcthodology 400 2 14 36 50 2:0:0 30
Lab MMCALIJP125: Java Programming Lab 400 2 14 36 S0 0:0:2 60
6.0 Lab MMCALMLI25: Machinc Lcaming Lab 400 2 14 36 50 0:0:2 60
Core MMCACDA225: Design and Analysis of Algorithms 400 4 28 72 100 4:0:0 60
Core MMCACMA225: Mobile Application Development 400 4 28 72 100 4:0:0 60
MMCADAQ225: Advanced Operating Systems
MMCADDI225: Digital Image Processing i
DCE-III MMCADDS225: Decision Support Systems Ll 4 L i 100, 4:0:0 69
MMCADCN?225: Cryptography & Network Security
Sem - 11 MMCADAC225: Advanced Computer Networks 2
. MMCADCC225: Cloud Computing ™
DCE-IV MMCADLP225: Linux Programming 400 4 28 72 100 4:0:0 60
MMCADTC225: Theory of Computation
Core MMCACRP225: Research and Publication Ethics 400 4 28 72 100 4:0:0 60
Lab MMCALMA225: Mobile Application Development Lab 400 2 14 36 50 0:0:2 60
[Total (First Year) 44 44 308 792 1100 38:0:6 750 Hrs
Core MMCACDS325: Data Scicnce with Python 560 4 28 72 100 4:0:0 60
Core MMCACWP325: Web Programming 500 4 28 72 100 4:0:0 60
MMCADQC325: Quantum Computing
, MMCADEH325: Ethical Hacking =
DCE-V MMCADCV325: Computer Vision 500 4 28 7 b 4:0:0 60
MMCADER325: Enterprise Resource Planning |
Sem - I1I MMCADNL325: Natural Language Processing N 22
MMCADSQ325: Software Quality Assurance
6.5 DCE-VI MMCADDL325: Deep Leaming . 500 # a8 7 100 4:0:0 .
MMCADIT325: Internct of Things
Core MMCACSP325: Software Projcct Management 500 2 14 36 50 2:0:0 30
Lab MMCALDS325: Data Scicnce with Python Lab 500 2 14 36 50 0:0:2 60
Lab MMCALWP325: Web Programming Lab 500 2 14 - 36 50 0:0:2 60
Project MMCAPPI425: Problem Identification & Analysis 500 6 42 108 150 6:0:0 90
Project MMCAPDI425: Dissertation 500 6 42 108 150 6:0:0 90
Sem - IV Jicct MMCAPSD425: Software Development 500 4 = 28 72 100 0:0:4 120
Project MMCAPRC425: Research Component 500 4 28 72 100 0:0:4 120
[Total (Second Year) 42 42 294 756 1050 30:0:12 810 Hrs
TOTAL CREDITS (AGGREGATE OF 4-SEMESTERS) . 86 86 602 1548 2150 68:0:22 156 0 Hrs
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