

POST GRADUATE DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCES

University of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006 NAAC Accredited Grade "A+"

NOTES Minutes of BOS Meeting for MCA Programme held on 17-04-2025 at 10:30 a.m in the Department of Computer Science

A Board of Studies (BOS) meeting was held on 17-04-2025 at 10:30 a.m in the office chamber of Head of the Department regarding framing of Structure and Syllabus for One-Year MCA and Two-Year MCA programmes under NEP 2020 guidelines under the chairmanship of HOD, Computer Science Department.

The following were present:

1. Prof. Javaid Iqbal

HOD/Chairman

in the Chair....

2. Prof. M Arif Wani

Member 3. Prof. M. Ashraf Shah

NEP Consultant

4. Dr. Manzoor Ahmad Chachoo 5. Dr. Kaiser Javeed Giri

Member Member

6. Dr. Sajad M. Khan

Member

7. Dr. Sajid Yousuf Bhat 8. Dr. Abid Sarwar

Member Member

9. Dr. Umar Farooq

Member (North Campus)

10. Dr. Abid Hussain Wani 11. Mr. Kh. Mohmad Shafi

Member (South Campus) Member (Sr. Scholar)

12. Mr. Mohmad Azhar Teli

Member (Sr. Scholar)

Item I

In light of the circular regarding the framing of syllabi for P.G. programmes as per NEP 2020 guidelines, issued by the Assistant Registrar (Academic) vide No. F(PG-Syllabus/NEP-2020)Acad/KU/25 dated 25-02-2025, the BOS adopts the eligibility criteria for admission to MCA programmes as follows:-

For Two-Year MCA: -

"Any Graduate with at least 12 credits in Computer Science / applications under CBCS/NEP 2020 Scheme

B.Sc. with Mathematics (at 10+2 level OR in graduation) or B.Tech/BE" For One-Year MCA: -

"Any 4-Year graduate with at least 20 credits in Computer Science/applications or any other computing field".

Item II

In light of the ibid circular and after thorough discussions and deliberations, the BOS committee framed the structure and syllabus for MCA 1 and 2-year Programmes under NEP 2020. The Syllabus of the proposed courses has been revised in terms of content, programme learning outcomes, course learning outcomes and their mapping for each course. The structure is attached as Annexure – I and syllabus for the entire programme is

It was unanimously resolved that this Structure and Syllabus for MCA programme under NEP 2020 be forwarded to Dean, SAST for approval by the Competent Authority. he meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

Prof. Javaid Iqbal (HOD/Chairman)

Prof. M. Arif Wani Professor

NEP Consultant

Dr. Manzoor Ahmad Scientist-D

. Kaiser Javeed Giri Associate Professor DOCS, IUST

Dr. Sajad M. Khan Scientist-B

Dr. Sajidy. Bhat Sr. Asstt. Prof.

Dr. Abid Sarwar Sr. Asstt. Prof.

Dr. Umar Farooq Asstt. Prof North Campus

Dr Abid H.Wani Asstt. Prof. South Campus

h. M. Shafi Sr. Scholar

Mr. Mohmad A. Teli Sr. Scholar

Two Year MCA Syllabus Structure (CW+R)

NCr Credi t Level r		Core Papers (Core Cours Course/Elective)		Credit	Total Credit	Ma	x. Mai	Credit Distributio n	Contact Hour		
		Course Name				Internal	En d Se m	Total	L:T:P		
		Java Programming MMCACJP12 5	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
		Machine Learning MMCACML1 25	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
	Sem-I	DCEC-I MMCADXX125	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
	Sciii-i	DCEC-II MMCADXX125	400	4	22	28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
		Research Methodology MMCACRM12	4 :00	2		14	36	50	2:0:0	30	
		Java Programming Lab MMCALJP125	400	2		14	36	50	0:0:2	60	
		Machine Learning Lab MMCALML125	400	2		14	36	50	0:0:2	60	
		Design and Analysis of Algorithms MMCACDA225	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
		Mobile Application Development MMCACMA22 5	400	4			28	72	100	4:0:0	60
	Sem-II	DCEC-III MMCADXX225	400	4	22	28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
		DCEC-IV MMCADXX225	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
	4	Research and Publication Ethics MMCACRP22	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
		Mobile Application Development Lab MMCALMA22 5	400	2		14	36	50	0:0:2	60	
		Total Credit (Fire	st Year	r)	44					750 hrs	



POST GRADUATE DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCES

University of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006 NAAC Accredited Grade "A+"

NOTES

NCr Credit Level	Semeste r	Core Papers (Core Course/Elective) Course Code	Course Level	Credit	Total Credits	Max. Ma	rks		Credit Distribution	Contact Hour	
		Course Name		,		Internal	End Sem	Total	L:T:P		
		Data Science with Python MMCACDS325	500	4	٠	28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
		Web Programming MMCACWP325	500	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60	
		DCEC-V MMCADXX325	500	4			28	72	100	4:0:0	60
		DCEC-VI MMCADXX325	500	4		28	72 .	100	4:0:0	60	
	Sem-III	Software Project Management MMCACSP325	500	2	22	14	36	50	2:0:0	30	
6.5		Data Science with Python Lab MMCALDS325	5 .00	2		14	36	50	0:0:2	60	
CW+ R		Web Programming Lab MMCALWP325	5 00	2		14	36	50	0:0:2	60	
,	;.	Project: Problem Identification & Analysis MMCAP1425	500	6		<u>.</u>)					
	Sem-IV	Project: Dissertation MMCA DI425	500	6	20	-					
		Project: Software Development MMCA SD425	500	4		-	-			,	
		Project: Research Component MMCAPRC425	500	4		-	- ,				
		Total Credit (Aggre	gate)		86			-		-	

		Developm MMCA.	ent SD425											
		Project: Research Compone MMCA	500		4		-		- - ,					
		Total Cro	edit (Aggreg	ate)		86								
Dis	cipline	Centric E	lective I C	ourses	6 (8-Cr	edit Unit	s) for	Son	l notou	<u>_</u>				
			lective I Courses (8-Credit Units) for Semester-I Course Name											
	1CADA		Advanced Data Structures											
	1CADC		Computer Graphics											
MN	1CADM	I125 ·	Management Information System											
	1CADSI		Software Engineering											
Dis	cipline (Centric E	lective II (Course	es (8-C	redit Un	ita) for			•				
Cot	irse Co	le	Elective II Courses (8-Credit Units) for Semester-I Course Name											
MMCADD\$.125			Advanced Database Systems											
MM	1CADA	1125	Artificial Intelligence											
MM	1CADB	C125	Block Chain Technologies											
MM	1CADC	S125	Cyber Security & Digital Famous											
Disc	cipline (Centric E	lective III	Cours	os (8-	Credit II	SICS	_	1+					
Cou	irse Co	Elective III Courses (8-Credit Units) for Semester Course Name												
	1CADA		Advanced Operating Systems											
	1CADD		Digital Image Processing											
	1CADD		Decision Support Systems											
MM.	1CADI	225	Cryptogra	aphy a	nd Net	work Sec	urity	_	34.5					
	C	V					urity		-					

Semester-II

Discipline Centric I	Elective IV Courses (8-Credit Units) for Semester-II
Course Code	Course Name
MMCADAC225	Advanced Computer Networks
MMCADCC225	Cloud Computing
MMCADLP225	Linux Programming
MMCADTC225	Theory of Computation
Discipline Centric	Elective V Courses (8-Credit Units) for Semester-III
Course Code	Course Name
MMCADQC325	Quantum Computing
MMCADEH325	Ethical Hacking
MMCADCV325	Computer Vision
MMCADEL 25	Enterprise Resource Planning
Discipline Centric	Elective VI Courses (8-Credit Units) for Semester-III
Course Code	Course Name
MMCADNL325	Natural Language Processing
MMCADSA325	Software Quality Assurance
MMCAD) 325	Deep Learning
MMCAD 17:325	Internet of Things (IoT)

Two Year MCA Syllabus Structure (CW+R)

Credit	Semester	Course	Course Code with Name	Course	Credits	Total Credits	Max. Marks			Credit Distribution	Contac
Level	Schiester	Туре		Level	Creatts		Continuous Assessment	End Semester	Total	L: T: P	Hours
		Core	MMCACJP125: Java Programming	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60
		Core	MMCACML125: Machine Learning	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60
	1		MMCADAD125: Advanced Data Structures			1					
	1 1	DCE-I	MMCADCG125: Computer Graphics	400	4	1	28	72	100	4:0:0	60
	1		MMCADM1125: Management Information System	400	7 1		20	'*	100	4.0.0	
	1		MMCADSE125: Software Engineering								
	Sem - I		MMCADDS125: Advanced Database Systems			22					
		DCE-II	MMCADAI125: Artificial Intelligence	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60
		DCD-II	MMCADBC125: Block Chain Technologies	400	•		20	'2	100	4.0.0	00
	1 1		MMCADCS125: Cyber Security & Digital Forensics								
	1 1	Core	MMCACRM125: Research Methodology	400	2]	14	36	50	2:0:0	30
	1 1	Lab	MMCALJP125: Java Programming Lab	400	2]	14	36	50	0:0:2	60
6.0		Lab	MMCALML125: Machine Learning Lab	400	2	l	14	36	50	0:0:2	60
	1	Core	MMCACDA225: Design and Analysis of Algorithms	400	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60
		Core	MMCACMA225: Mobile Application Development	400	4]	28	72	100	4:0:0	60
	Sem - II		MMCADAO225: Advanced Operating Systems			1		72	100	4:0:0 4:0:0	
		DCE-III	MMCADDI225: Digital Image Processing	400	4		28				60
		DCE-III	MMCADDS225: Decision Support Systems	400	4		28				ьи
			MMCADCN225: Cryptography & Network Security			22					
			MMCADAC225: Advanced Computer Networks] 22					
		DCE-IV	MMCADCC225: Cloud Computing	400	4						
			MMCADLP225: Linux Programming	400	4						60
			MMCADTC225: Theory of Computation								
		Core	MMCACRP225: Research and Publication Ethics	400	4]	28	72	100	4:0:0	60
		Lab	MMCALMA225: Mobile Application Development Lab	400	2		14	36	50	0:0:2	60
otal (Firs	t Year)				44	44	308	792	1100	38:0:6	750 Hrs
		Core	MMCACDS325: Data Science with Python	500	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60
		Core	MMCACWP325: Web Programming	500	4	1	28	72	100	4:0:0	60
		DCE-V	MMCADQC325: Quantum Computing			1		72	100	4:0:0	
			MMCADEH325: Ethical Hacking	500	4						
		DCL-1	MMCADCV325: Computer Vision	500	4		.28				60
			MMCADER325: Enterprise Resource Planning		1_						
	Sem - III		MMCADNL325: Natural Language Processing		-	22					
		DCE-VI	MMCADSQ325: Software Quality Assurance	500							
6.5		DCD-11	MMCADDL325: Deep Learning	500	4		28	72	100	4:0:0	60
			MMCADIT325: Internet of Things								ĺ
		Core	MMCACSP325: Software Project Management	500	2	-	14	36	50	2:0:0	30
		Lab	MMCALDS325: Data Science with Python Lab	500	2		14	36	50	0:0:2	60
		Lab	MMCALWP325: Web Programming Lab	500	2	1	14	· 36	50	0:0:2	60
		Project	MMCAPPI425: Problem Identification & Analysis	500	6	,	42	108	150	6:0:0	90
	Sem - IV	Project	MMCAPDI425: Dissertation	500	6	7	42	108	150	6:0:0	90
	Sem - IV	Project	MMCAPSD425: Software Development	500	4	20	28	72	100	0:0:4	120
		Project	MMCAPRC425: Research Component	500	4	1	28	72	100	0:0:4	120
otal (Seco	ond Year)				42	42	294	756	1050	30:0:12	810 Hr
TALC	REDITS (AC	CRECATE	OF 4-SEMESTERS)		86					-	
, IAL C	TEDITO (MC	ONLONIE	OF 4-SEMESTERS)		80	86	602	1548	2150	68:0:22	156 0 H